

No. 21-418

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the  
United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHRISTIAN LEGAL  
SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY

*Counsel of Record*

TIFFANY H. BATES

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME COURT CLINIC

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

tom@consovoymccarthy.com

March 2, 2022

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. There is no reasonable argument that Coach  
Kennedy’s private religious expression  
violated the Establishment Clause .....3

    A. The government does not run afoul of the  
    Establishment Clause by tolerating  
    private religious expression .....3

    B. The Establishment Clause cannot be  
    violated by a fear that someone will  
    misperceive private religious speech as  
    the government’s speech .....9

II. Using unfounded Establishment Clause  
concerns to ban religious expression—as the  
district did here—is unconstitutional content-  
and viewpoint-based discrimination .....13

CONCLUSION .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	4, 7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	12
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	2, 4, 10
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburg Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	4
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	5, 12
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	5
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	6
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	4
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	13

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	8
<i>Nat’l Inst. Of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	14
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5, 10, 13
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	14
<i>Warnock v. Archer</i> , 380 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 3, 4, 9, 11
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	6, 13
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50, 52.l. ....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
@FLOTUS, Twitter (Feb. 14, 2022), bit.ly/3Ht2O1p .....	8
Stephanie H. Barclay, Brady Earley, Annika Boone, <i>Original Meaning and the Establishment Clause: A Corpus Linguistics Analysis</i> , 61 Ariz. L. Rev. 505 (2019) .....	12
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>After Espinoza, What's Left of the Establishment Clause?</i> , 21 Federalist Soc'y Rev. 186 (2020) .....	3, 5, 7, 12
Doug Laycock, <i>Government-Sponsored Religious Displays: Transparent Rationalizations and Expedient Post-Modernism</i> , 61 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1211 (2011) .....	6, 7
